${
m Chap}\,108$  An Act to change the time for holding the terms for the County Court, of the County

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

When terms to be Meld.

Section 1. The regular quarterly terms of the county court for the county of Jefferson, shall hereafter be held on the first Mondays of March, June, September, and December, in each year.

turnabin.

SEC. 2. All process heretofore issued and made return-How process re able at any term of said court, and all suits now pending in said court, together with all papers, pleadings, and proceedings, and all matters done or appertaining to all causes now pending in said court shall be taken and deemed as made returnable at the term of the court as herein established, and like proceedings shall be had in all causes now pending in said court as if the time for holding the same had not been changed.

Acts repealed.

Sec. 3. All acts and parts of acts contravening the pro-

visions of this act are hereby repealed.

SEC. 4. This act shall be published in the papers published in said county, and shall take effect immediately after such publication.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. TIMOTHY BURNS.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 11, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published, March 27, 1852.]

An Act to amend an act entitled "An act for the relief of those Persons comments called Seventh Day Baptists, and others who keep the seventh day of the week as a day of rest," approved March 15th, 1851. Chap 109

> The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Processnot to be

e. . t

Section 1. That whenever an execution or other final served on Satur process shall be issued against the goods and chattels, or lands and tenements of any person who habitually observes the seventh day of the week, instead of the first, as a day of rest, the officer to whom such process shall be directed, shall not levy upon or sell any property of such person, on the seventh day of the week, commonly called Saturday: Provided, The said person shall file with or deliver to such officeran affidavit in writing, setting forth the fact that he or she (as the case may be) habitually keeps and observes

Provise.

the seventh day of the week instead of the first, as a day of rest, at any time before such levy, or at least two days before such sale, as the case may be; and such sale may, at the time appointed therefor, be adjourned to any day within the life of the execution, or such execution may be renewed as in other cases.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. TIMOTHY BURNS,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved, March 11, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published March 27, 1852.]

An Act to incorporate the Shaurette Bridge Company.

Chap 110

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Albert G. Ellis, Abraham Brawley, Moses Commissioners. M. Strong, Charles Meddy and Peter Mills, are hereby appointed commissioners, under the direction of a majority of whom subscriptions may be received to the capital stock of the Shaurette Bridge Company hereby incorporated, and said commissioners may open books to receive such subscriptions, at such time and place as they may designate, and keep the same open until the stock of said com-

pany shall be subscribed.

Sec. 2. The capital stock of said company shall be divided into three hundred shares of fifty dollars each, and the subscribers to such stock and their successors and assigns, shall be, and they are hereby declared and created a body corporate and politic by the name and style of the Shaurette Bridge Company, with perpetual succession, and by that name shall have all the privileges, franchises and immunities incident to a corporation; they may in their corporate name, sue and be sued, plead and be impleaded, contract and be contracted with, answer and be answered unto, may have a common seal, which they may alter, break, or renew at pleasure, and generally, may do all and singular the matters and things which to them it shall lawfully appertain to do-for the well being of said corporation.

SEC. 3. Whenever the capital stock of said company To call meeting. shall be subscribed, said commissioners, or a majority of them, shall call a meeting of said stockholders for the pur-